Republic of the Philippines
SANDIGANBAYAN
Quezon City

SECOND DIVISION

PEOPLE OF THE CRIM. CASE NO. 27233

PHILIPPINES, For: Violation of Section 3(e)
Plaintiff, of R.A. No. 3019, as amended

-versus-
: Present:

ANTONIO P. BELICENA, Herrera, Jr., J. Chairperson
ULDARICO P. ANDUTAN, Musngi, J. &

JR., RAUL C. DE VERA, Pahimna, J.

BRANDY L. MARZAN and

RIZALINA LAMZON Promulgated:
Accused. Jahdar\! 17,2020 apd
Hemenorosos = dod sloobbe s so- 9ol on onisiaolaiat e o o X
DECISION
PAHIMNA, J.:

Before the Court is a criminal case against accused
Antonio P. Belicena (“Belicena”), Uldarico P. Andutan, Jr.
(“Andutan”), Raul C. De Vera (“De Vera”), Brandy L.
Marzan (“Marzan”) and Rizalina Lamzon (“Lamzon” or
“Lamson”)’ for violation of Section 3(e) of Republic Act (R.A.)
No. 3019, as amended, otherwise known as the “Anti-Graft
and Corrupt Practices Act”, under an Information dated
February 28, 20022, filed by the Office of the Ombudsman, the
accusatory portion of which reads:

“That on or about December 5, 1996 or prior to or
subsequent thereto, in the City of Manila, and within
the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused
ANTONIO P. BELICENA, former Assistant Secretary,
Revenue Operation Group, Department of Finance,
and as such was authorized to sign and approve

Tax Credit Certificates issued by One-Stop Shop TV

‘~

1 In a Resolution adopted on October 11, 2007, the Court took note of the variou
pleadings filed by the prosecutipn and accused Rizalina Lamzon anent the Correc?:
spelling of the latter.’s surname, i.e., “Lamzon” or “Lamson” (Records, Vol. 3 p. 1480)
For purposes of this Decision, the surname “Lamzon” or “Lamson” ShaI’I t;e by d

interchangeably, but shall refer to one and the same person.
2 Records, Vol. 1, pp. 1-3
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Credit and Duty Drawback Center (CENTER),
ULDARICO P. ANDUTAN, JR.; former Deputy
Executive Director, RAUL C. DE VERA, former
Officer-in-Charge, Net Local Content/Net Value
Earmed and DCE, and BRANDY L. MARZAN, former
Senior Tax Specialist, all of the CENTER, taking
advantage of their position and while in the
performance of their function as such, conspiring
and confederating with one another and with
accused RIZALINA LAMZON, did then and there,
wilfully (sic) unlawfully and criminally give
unwarranted benefit advantage or preference to R
Transport Corporation, represented by accused
Rizalina Lamzon, through manifest partiality and
evident bad faith, by processing, evaluating, and or
recommending the approval of tax credit application
of R Transport Corporation in connection with the
purchase of 30 Hino Bus Units from Pilipinas Hino
Incorporated/ PhilHino Sales Corporation sometime
in November to December, 1994, as in fact the
application was approved upon issuance of Tax
Credit Certificate No. 006296 in the amount of
Twelve Million Seven Hundred Sixty Nine Thousand
Eight Hundred Thirty Eight Pesos (P12,769,838.000)
to R Transport Corporation, when in truth and in fact
accused knew fully well that R Transport
Corporation is not legally qualified thereof as it was
not registered as an enterprise at the BOI before
December 31, 1994 and that the purchase was not
made before a domestic manufacturer, Pilipinas
Hino Incorporated/PhilHino Sales Corporation not
being as such, as required under Section 39(d) of
E.O. 266 otherwise known as Investment Code of
1987.

CONTRARY TO LAW.”

ANTECEDENT FACTS

Accused Belicena voluntarily surrendered on April 9,
2002 and posted his personal cash bail bond in the reduced
amount of Fifteen Thousand Pesos (Php15,000.00) on April 11,

2002.3

-

3 Ibid, pp- 76-84







